Public Document Pack

::I Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Agenda
Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 at 5.30 pm
In the Council Chamber, Sandwell Councill House, Freeth Street at
Oldbury, B69 3DB
1 Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests in matters to be
discussed at the meeting.

3 Minutes 7-12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21
June 2023 as a correct record.

4 Additional Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional
items of business to be considered as a matter of

urgency.

5 Midland Metropolitan University Hospital 13 - 38
Update

To consider and note the progress of the
development of Midland Metropolitan University
Hospital.

& l y _* @, e

“ g | @ $
ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM

Page 1



10

Right Care, Right Person

To consider and note the Right Care, Right Person
Approach.

Sandwell Better Mental Health Strategy 2023-
2026

To note and comment upon the draft Sandwell
Better Mental Health Strategy 2023- 2026 and the
proposed public consultation.

Sandwell Language Network

To comment and note the Sandwell Language
Network Programme 2023- 2025.

ASEND Inspection Outcome and Next Steps

To consider and note the ASEND Inspection
Outcome and Next Steps.

Work Programme

Standing Item to note the Health and Wellbeing
Board’s Work Programme 2023/ 24.

Page 2

39 -48

49 - 84

85-116

117 - 128

129 - 132



Shokat Lal

Chief Executive
Sandwell Council House
Freeth Street

Oldbury

West Midlands

Distribution

Councillor Hartwell (Chair)

Councillors E Giles, Hackett, Hinchliff, Khatun, Rollins and Trumpeter.
Rashpal Bishop, Michael Jarratt, Liann Brookes- Smith, Michelle Carolan, Dr
Sommiya Aslam, Phil Griffin, Alexia Farmer, Rev. David Gould, Matt Young,
Tammy Davies, Marsha Foster, Mark Davis and Emma Taylor.

Contact: democratic services@sandwell.gov.uk

Page 3


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

Information about meetings in Sandwell

I3 B § & &

+ )

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk).

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit.

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen
to the discussion.

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be
treated as private and confidential. It is your responsibility to
ensure that any such reports are kept secure. After the
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure
way.

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and
further information will be provided.

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording
or reporting during the public session of the meeting. When
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting — please
ensure they are set to silent.

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit
apologies by contacting Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk)

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings,
councillor details and more are available from our website

Page 4


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3
G candwe
ﬁ’ Heolth & Wellbeing Board

Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board

21 June 2023 at 5.11pm
at Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House.

Present:

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council (SMBC)

Councillor Suzanne Hartwell Chair and Cabinet Member for Adults,
Social Care and Health

Councillor Simon Hackett Cabinet Member for Children and
Education

Liann Brookes-Smith Interim Director of Public Health

Rashpal Bishop Director of Adult Social Care

Michael Jarrett Director of Children and Education

Councillor Elaine Giles Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care
Scrutiny Board

Councillor Hinchliff Chair of the Children’s Services and

Education Scrutiny Board

Black Country Integrated Care Board

Michelle Carolan Sandwell Managing Director
Dr Sommiya Aslam Sandwell Locality Commissioning Board
Representative

Multi-Faith Sector Representative
David Gould Chair of Public Health Faith Sector
Working Group

Healthwatch Sandwell
Alexia Farmer Healthwatch Sandwell Manager

Mark Davies Chief Executive — Sandwell Council of
Voluntary Organisations




Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 21 June 2023

In attendance

Cathren Armstrong Health Protection Specialist, Public Health

Dr Anna Blennerhassett Consultant in Public Health

Nicky Taylor Public Health Development Officer

Nick Shough Public Health Drug and Alcohol
Partnership Officer

Anthony Lloyd Democratic Services Officer

Stephnie Hancock Deputy Democratic Services Manager

Councillor Ragih Muflihi

9/23

10/23

11/23

12/23

13/23

Apologies for Absence.
Apologies were received from Councillors Rollins and Piper.
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made.

Minutes
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on the 15
March 2023 are approved as a correct record.

Urgent Additional Items of Business

There were no urgent additional items of business.

Keeping Active is Fun Story Book

The Board received a presentation on the “Keeping Active is
Fun” book. The book was based around a variety of diverse
characters, and sought to encourage young children to get
involved in sports, embrace diversity, keep healthy, eat well,
take part in recycling and drink plenty of water. The book also
explored themes around bereavement and road safety.

Page 8



14/23

Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 21 June 2023

Accompanying the book was a journal to encourage children to
write about their day, highlighting positive experiences to help
[...]
ng
theatres, maternity theatres and 15 birthing rooms for maternity services.

« The wards and rooms centre on patient wellbeing. All bedrooms have an
external view onto one of the courtyards or surrounding areas of the
hospital.

« The design includes 50 per cent single rooms with en-suite shower rooms
in the main ward areas which will reduce the risk of spreading infections.

« The hospital provides a dementia friendly environment. Colours and clear
bed numbers will help patients identify where they are. Layouts of wards
will be the same, with each group of four beds within a ward having a
different colour theme.

. Sandwell and West Birmingham
#MoreThanAHospl’ral e



\ Our future service model

IDLAND

MEGROPOLITAN
UI\H%RSITY HOSPITAL

© Whilst Midland Met will care for patients that need emergency care or a
stay in hospital, most outpatient care, day-case surgery and routine

diagnostics remain at the Sandwell and City Hospital sites. This includes

« A 24/7 urgent treatment centre in Sandwell.

Birmingham Treatment Centre and Birmingham and Midland
Eye Centre (BMEC) at City Hospital.

* Provision for step down / rehab facilities.

Significant changes are continuing to take place in our community and

primary care services so that even more care can be provided in people’s
own homes.

# . Sandwell and West Birmingham
MoreThanAHospital - - - - st



Aims of the acute clinical services model at MMUH and PLACE

\

IDLAND
MEGROPOLITAN

UI\H%RSITY HOSPITAL Length of
O Unnecessary | Unnecessary stay is no Discharge to | Readmission

attendances admissions longer than the most is prevented
are prevented | are prevented medically appropriate
required place

...and to ensure...

Patient experience is Care quality is Organisational
maintained or maintained or performance is

improved improved maintained or
improved

# . Sandwell and West Birmingham
MoreThanAHospital - - - - st




IDLAND

MEGROPOLITAN
UM%RSITY HOSPITAL

Emergency
Department
2 siteto 1

Same Day
Emergency
[...]
Y HOSPITAL

w *We continue to drive excellent work on community engagement for the new hospital

*Have developed our work hosting strategic planning workshops with councils and ICB leaders,
on how to regenerate and improve the corridor of land between MMUH and Birmingham City
Centre

City Hospital site long term redevelopment plans

*Made considerable progress on building the MMUH Learning Campus, in partnership with
further education institutions

*Successfully progressing employing local people to work at the Trust and targeting those
currently on benefits, to work in the wide variety of roles a Trust of our size can offer

«Continue to progress the redesign for acute medicine, stroke, and community admission
avoidance services, to continue to reduce bed occupancy and length of stay

*Work with colleagues to ensure they are ready and able to undertake their role should they be
asked to relocate to the MMUH as part of their job

# . Sandwell and West Birmingham
MoreThanAHospital - - - st




Thank you for listening
Any Questions?

\ .\ \




Agenda Iltem 6

o<
_’ ’ Health & Wellbeing Board

13 September 2023

Subject: Right Care Right Person
Presenting Officer | Chief Superintendent Kim Madill
and Organisation | West Midlands Police

Purpose of Report | Information

1 Recommendations

To consider and note the Right care, Right Person approach.

Right Care, Right Person (RCRP) is a national approach agreed between the
Home Office and Health partners to ensure that the right person and agency,
with the right skills, training, and experience responds to calls relating to
mental health or other concerns for welfare.

Our local analysis shows that West Midlands Police (WMP) currently receive
and respond to thousands of calls each year, which include non-crime
incidents such as concerns about someone’s welfare, vulnerabilities or mental
health, when the police are not always the best agency to support the person
in need.

The purpose of this document is to share the deta
[...]
Presenting Officer | Diane Millichamp and Louise Kilbride

and organisation | Sandwell Public Health & Sandwell Consortium CIC
Diane_millichamp@sandwell.gov.uk and
louise@sandwellconsortium.co.uk

7

SANDWELL | HEALTH
LANGUAGE
tancuace | SANDWELL

We find the support you need

éConsortlum Black Country

Integrated Care Board

Purpose of Report | For Information

1 Recommendations

1.1  To comment and note the Sandwell Language Network Programme
2023-2025.

1.2 To showcase the work going on within our communities to tackle health
inequalities and make sure that no one is left behind and contributes to
achieving the Board’s priorities 1- 4 below.

2 Links to the following Board

Priority 1 | We will help keep people healthier for longer

SLN works with local people to improve health and
wellbeing and make sure that everyone who lives and
works in Sandwell is treated fairly, with the same chances
in life as everyone else.

In a 2021 survey of 239 people who used the SLN
programme, approximately 9 out of 10 said that it had helped
them make NHS appointments and better explain their health

Page 85


mailto:Diane_millichamp@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:louise@sandwellconsortium.co.uk

concerns to their healthcare professional. In the same survey,
over 90% also said that SLN had helped them get to know
people in their local area, which in turn reduces social
isolation and promotes better mental health and wellbeing.

SLN contributes to achieving the council’s strategic outcomes,
building resilient communities in which people live well and
children have the best start to life.

Priority 2

We will help keep people safe and support communities
Sandwell Language Network (SLN) aims to tackle health and
economic inequalities, reduce isolation, and promote
community cohesion through language learning.

Sandwell has always offered a place of welcome to new
migrants. SLN supports new migrants to settle well in
Sandwell by offering language learning across the borough,
making them feele
[...]
heir main language compared to 92.3%
nationally. Of those residents who do not have English as their main
language, 24.8% cannot speak English well and 5.5% cannot speak
English at all. In 5 wards of Sandwell less than 80% of residents speak
English as their main language.

Sandwell has the lowest literacy levels compared to other Local
Authorities in the West Midlands with 25.7% requiring essential skills
support. It is important to improve health literacy within our ethnic minority
communities to tackle and reduce health inequalities.

To achieve a reduction in health inequalities within our communities we
recognise learning English as a priority for migrants and ethnic
communities in Sandwell. The 2011 Census asked people to rate their
general health as ‘very good’, ‘good’, ‘fair’, ‘bad’ or ‘very bad’. Only 65% of
people who could not speak English well or at all (‘non-proficient)’ rated in
good health, compared with 88% who could speak English very well or
well (‘proficient)’. There was also a more rapid decline of good health by

age among people who were less proficient in English.
Sandwell Council was a finalist in this year’s Local Government Chronicle

(LGC) Awards for SLN as an outstanding Public Health and community
project.

Page 87



4 Engagement

4.1

4.2

In 2019, Sandwell’s Strategic New Arrivals Partnership (SNAP) hosted a
community stakeholder event to identify priorities for the strategic
partnership to reduce inequalities for ethnic minority communities. A wide
range of community voluntary sector and statutory partners and residents
identified language barriers and communication as a priority for action. In
response to this the council secured Government Controlling Migration
Fund to deliver a bespoke community language programme.

Since this initial consultation, SLN has continued to be a fantastic
example of co-production with partners designing, delivering, and
evaluating the programme. The programme collates quantitative and
qualitative feedback from participants, wider community, and community
delivery partners on an ongoing basis to inform the project deliverables to
ensure it continually meets the changing needs of its service users.

4.3 Additionally, in 2022 a comprehensive evaluation of the programme was

4.4

5

conducted by Wolverhampton University which included the voice of
service users. The findings from this evaluation has been shared with
Sandwell’'s Health and Care Partnership Board.

The SLN programme continues to gather information from stakeholders
and SLN participants to review performance and better understand the
impact of the programme through case studies and testimonials, health
impact surveys and these are presented in the quarterly performance
reports.

Implications

Resources: 5.1 The Sandwell Language Network (SLN) provides a

programme of free, community-based English language
learning support across the borough for migrant and our
ethnic minority communities.

5.2 The current programme builds on the success and
legacy of the previous SLN programme and aims to tackle
health inequalities.

5.3 SLN was designed to fill a gap of limited provision of
ESOL (English for Speakers of Other Languages) for
people who cannot speak English or cannot speak English
well. SLN delivers informal pre-entry level and community-
based English classes using a hub and spoke model co-
ordinated by Sandwell Consortium CIC (hub) and 16 local
delivery partners (spokes).

Page 88




5.4 Sandwell Consortium is a reputable voluntary sector
consortium of established ethnic minority community
organisations, based at the heart of the neighbourhoods
they serve. Sandwell Consortium has a proven track
record in successfully delivering the SLN programme.
They have increased the reach into marginalised
communities with an increase from 9 to 16 community
delivery partners.

5.5 Sandwell Consortium are currently funded to deliver the
SLN Programme from 15t September 2023 to 315t August
2025. This programme is f
[...]
apers
	007a - Better MH Strategy Doc
	Background
	Our vision and strategy for Sandwell
	Strategy development
	Strategy priorities and principles

	Strategic and policy drivers
	Local and national context
	Overview of rates and trends
	Suicide and self-harm
	Children and young people
	Mental health inequalities
	Ethnicity
	LGTBTQ+
	Learning disability and autism

	Loneliness and social isolation
	Stakeholder engagement


	Governance
	Overview of strategies, boards, and partnerships involved
	Models of mental health provision in Sandwell
	Children & young people (0-18)
	Adults over 18
	Service Mapping

	Sandwell Better Mental Health Programme
	Better Mental Health Programme legacy

	Recommendations

	007b - Better MH Strategy Presentation
	 
	Context
	Draft Strategy
	Public Consultation Plans
	Next Steps
	Thank you for listening


	8 Sandwell Language Network
	1 Recommendations
	2 Links to the following Board
	3 Context and Key Issues
	3.1 Sandwell is home to vibrant, diverse communities and offers a place of welcome for new migrants.  In the 2021 Census, almost 1 in 4 (23.6%) Sandwell residents were born outside the UK, compared with 1 in 6 nationally.
	3.2 The 2021 Census identified the challenges facing our new migrant communities and established ethnic communities with 88% of Sandwell residents who speak English as their main language compared to 92.3% nationally. Of those residents who do not hav...
	3.3 Sandwell has the lowest literacy levels compared to other Local Authorities in the West Midlands with 25.7% requiring essential skills support. It is important to improve health literacy within our ethnic minority communities to tackle and reduce ...
	3.4 To achieve a reduction in health inequalities within our communities we recognise learning English as a priority for migrants and ethnic communities in Sandwell. The 2011 Census asked people to rate their general health as ‘very good’, ‘good’, ‘fa...
	3.5 Sandwell Council was a finalist in this year’s Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Awards for SLN as an outstanding Public Health and community project.

	4 Engagement
	4.1 In 2019, Sandwell’s Strategic New Arrivals Partnership (SNAP) hosted a community stakeholder event to identify priorities for the strategic partnership to reduce inequalities for ethnic minority communities. A wide range of community voluntary sec...
	4.2 Since this initial consultation, SLN has continued to be a fantastic example of co-production with partners designing, delivering, and evaluating the programme.  The programme collates quantitative and qualitative feedback from participants, wider...
	4.3 Additionally, in 2022 a comprehensive evaluation of the programme was conducted by Wolverhampton University which included the voice of service users.  The findings from this evaluation has been shared with Sandwell’s Health and Care Partnership B...
	4.4 The SLN programme continues to gather information from stakeholders and SLN participants to review performance and better understand the impact of the programme through case studies and testimonials, health impact surveys and these are presented i...

	5 Implications
	6 Appendices
	7 Background Papers
	008a  - SLN Slides for HWB Board Sept 2023V1
	Slide Number 1
				 �				�
				 �				�
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
					 
	Slide Number 7
	��					Sandwell Language Network��				�				Sandwell Language Network����	Diversity �	and reach
					 �				Sandwell Language Network �
	�					�				Sandwell Language Network��Learner outcomes, health outcomes
	Case study: Rifa, Pre-Entry level Leaner
	Rifa’s class at SWEDA
	Rifa…
	Rifa…
	Rifa:
	Case study, Funom: IELTS Learner
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Funom:
	Volunteer progression
					     Showcase Video
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24


	9 ASEND Inspection Outcome and Next Steps
	1. Recommendations
	2. Links to the following Board Priorities
	3. Context and Key Issues
	5. Implications
	6 Appendices
	7. Background Papers
	009a - SEND Pres

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 at 5.30 pm 
at Council Chamber, Sandwell Councill House, Freeth Street at Oldbury, 

B69 3DB 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Suzanne Hartwell  Chair and Cabinet Member for Health and 

Adult Social Care 
Councillor Simon Hackett Cabinet Member for Children, Young 

People and Education 
Councillor Laura Rollins Cabinet Member for Housing and Built 

Environment 
Councillor Elaine Giles Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Board 
Councillor Nicky Hinchliff Chair of the Children’s Services and 

Education Scrutiny Board 
Michael Jarrett  Director of Children and Education   
Dr Sommiya Aslam Sandwell Locality Commissioning Board 

Representative  
Alexia Farmer  Healthwatch Sandwell Manager (substitute 

member) 
Reverend David Gould Chair of Public Health Faith Sector Working 

Group 
Chief Superintendent Kim Madill West Midlands Police 
Richard Beeken Chief Executive Sandwell and West 

Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust 
Mark Davies  Chief Executive - Sandwell Council of 

Voluntary Organisations 
Emma Taylor   Chief Executive - Sandwell Children’s Trust 
Kuli Kaur- Wilson  Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation 

Trust 
 
In attendance 



Louise Kilbride Chief Executive – Sandwell Consortium 
Dr Lina Martino  Consultant in Public Health  
Ellen Blakeley  Speciality Registrar in Public Health 
Diane Millichamp Vulnerable Adults Project Manager 
Cathren Armstrong Health Protection Specialist, Public Health 
Stephnie Hancock Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
John Swann Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

17/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Syeda Khatun, Liann 
Brookes- Smith Interim Director Public Health), Michelle Carolan 
(Black Country Integrated Care Board), Marsha Foster (Black 
Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust) and Phil Griffin 
(Healthwatch Sandwell). 

  
 

18/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillors Simon Hackett and Suzanne Hartwell declared a 
pecuniary interest in the matter referred to at 25/23 (Sandwell 
Language Network), in that they were employees of organisations 
that were members of the Sandwell Consortium. 

  
 

19/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 
June 2023 are approved as a correct record.  

  
 

20/23 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business. 
  
 

21/23 Midland Metropolitan University Hospital Update 
 

The Board received an overview of progress that had been made 
with the build and delivery progression of the Midland Metropolitan 
University Hospital (MMUH). 
 
The hospital was currently the biggest capital development in the 
English health service.  Upon completion, the hospital would 



include an emergency department, a dedicated children’s 
emergency department and a midwife led birth unit.  Under the 
acute care model for the hospital, consultants would be on site 
seven days a week and state of the art equipment would enhance 
diagnostics to support the provision of same day emergency care, 
preventing unnecessary admissions, ensuring that the length of 
stay was no longer than medically required and that patients were 
discharged to the most appropriate place and readmission was 
prevented. 
  
Members watched a video providing an overview of the site, and 
highlighting that it was #MoreThanAHospital and would provide 
places for the wider public and local community to use, such as a 
community garden, a café/restaurant and a Winter Garden on the 
fifth floor of the building, which would also house an art gallery.  
  
The design of the hospital centred on patient wellbeing with all 
rooms having an external view onto one of the courtyards or 
surrounding areas of the hospital.  50% of the beds were in single 
ensuite rooms, which would enhance infection control. Colour 
coded wards, with the same layout throughout the hospital, would 
also provide a dementia friendly environment.  
  
Most outpatient care, day-case surgery and routine diagnostics 
would remain at the Sandwell (Hallam Street) and City Hospital 
sites. This included:- 
  

      A 24/7 urgent treatment centre at Sandwell Hospital. 
      Birmingham Treatment Centre and Birmingham and Midland 

Eye Centre (BMEC) at City Hospital. 
      Provision for step down / rehab facilities. 

  
Significant changes continued to take place in community and 
primary care services so that even more care could be provided in 
people’s own homes.  It was anticipated that the occupation of 
beds would reduce from the current 97% to 85-90%, which would 
allow for better management in peak periods.  Members noted the 
crucial work also being undertaken across 12 service areas to 
transform services to support the acute care model.  Excellent 
multi-agency relationships in Sandwell supported this programme 
of transformation.   
  
The Benefits Case predicted that the hospital building would have 
a useable efficient lifespan of 58years and would bring benefits to 
patients equating to around £796m; benefits to employees 



equating to around £982m and to the wider population equating to 
around £241m.  
  
In terms of employment, 484 new staff were required to make the 
business case work, with a target of 35% being from the local 
population. A Leaning Campus on the site would host 1280 
learners a year, with a focus on addressing skills shortages and 
providing pathways into long term employment. A partnership 
between the hospital, Sandwell College and Aston and 
Wolverhampton universities had been established to support 
recruitment efforts. 
  
Work had been undertaken to incorporate the hospital into the 
local transport network, 1,600 car parking spaces and an onsite 
bus stop had been incorporated within the site proposals.  The 
transport plan was being finalised and would be publicly available 
from January 2024.  
  
Community engagement activities with local groups had taken 
place to boost awareness of how healthcare provision would be 
changing in the Borough.  A ‘Midland Met Mobile’ van would be 
used for ‘roadshow’ type events at libraries, shopping centres, and 
the heart of the community, sparking conversations about the 
hospital and the transformations to healthcare.   
  
The projected opening date for the hospital was Autumn 2024, 
following a six- month process of testing and a familiarisation 
process for staff members.   
  
From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 
  

      The Trust would be engaging with the Council to determine 
an approach that would ensure that employment 
opportunities were available for care leavers, and other 
young people. 

      Public consultation on the closure of the A&E department at 
Sandwell Hospital had taken place in 2016. 

      An Urgent Treatment Centre would remain at Sandwell 
Hospital for mild to moderate conditions.  

      There would also be an Urgent Treatment Centre at MMUH, 
to cater for the West Birmingham population, which 
anticipated demand of around 300 patients a day. 

      The Trust’s Estates Strategy would be published in late 2023 
and would set out its community focus and the commitment 



to the development of integrated teams across Sandwell’s 
six towns.   

      Conversations were also taking place with the Council to 
identify a space for a Care Navigation Centre, which would 
house around 160 staff. 

      Births would once again be registered in the borough of 
Sandwell once the MMUH had opened. 

      Vacancies still remained for non-clinical staff and private 
sector competition with salaries made recruitment 
challenging.  Work was ongoing with partner organisations to 
address this. 

      A series of New Neighbours consultation events would be 
taking place in early 2024, which would include discussions 
around transport plans. 

  
 

22/23 Right Care, Right Person 
 

The Board received an overview of the Right Care, Right Person 
(RCCP) approach.  RCRP was a national approach agreed 
between the Home Office and health partners to ensure that the 
right person and agency, with the right skills, training, and 
experience responded to calls relating to mental health or other 
concerns for welfare.  Analyses showed that West Midlands Police 
Officers currently attended around 4,000 incidents per month that 
were not police matters, resulting in many hours of police time 
spent waiting in A&E departments, reducing the time available for 
the Police to focus on its core responsibilities to prevent and 
investigate crime and keep the King’s peace.  
  
The RCRP approach had been designed following consultation 
with partner agencies including Integrated Care Boards and NHS 
Trusts to ensure that the most appropriate professionals 
responded to an incident.  RCRP would complement services, 
such as the proposed ‘NHS 112 – Option 2’ mental health crisis 
telephone line, which when operational would have dedicated 
resources including mental health ambulances. 
  
The police were trained to refer individuals with vulnerabilities to 
appropriate supports via the established referral pathway.  In 
addition, a ‘Vulnerabilities Hub’ was due to be established which 
would enable call handlers to refer individuals with specific needs 
to mental health tactical advisors within the force contact centre. 
  



40% of West Midlands Police force contact officers had received 
training to act as ‘decision makers’ and identify if police were 
required to be despatched, with plans to train all call handlers by 
October 2023.  Training would include trauma informed practice to 
gain consent for appropriate referrals.  Work would be undertaken 
with West Midlands Ambulance Service and West Midlands Fire 
Service on their powers of entry.  
  
Having appropriate referral pathways in place would support the 
new approach and Social Prescribing would be a key factor in this.   
  
It was hoped that, by ensuring police officers were present for 
criminal matters only, trust and confidence in the Police would 
improve. 
  
From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 

      The RCRP approach would be aligned with the Better Mental 
Health Strategy and a Police representative was on the 
Better Mental Health Strategy Partnership. 

      Further discussion was needed with the Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership. 

      Clear communication was crucial to ensure that physicians 
and clinicians were aware that welfare checks was not a 
police duty, and vulnerable people were signposted to the 
right support. 

      The safeguarding functions of the police would not be 
impacted. 

      There was currently not a standardised approach to social 
prescribing in Sandwell and work was underway to address 
this.   

  
The Police would be invited to a briefing with all councillors on the 
RCRP approach.   

  
(Reverend David Gould and Emma Taylor left the meeting during the 

consideration of this item). 
  

  
23/23 Sandwell Better Mental Health Strategy 2023- 2026 

 
Further to Minute No. 7/22 (23 February 2022) the Board noted an 
update on the development of the Better Mental Health Strategy 
2023- 2026, which had co- produced with stakeholders throughout 
2022 and 2023.   



  
A rapid needs assessment had identified factors which contributed 
to mental health, such as access to employment and suitable 
accommodation.  The draft Strategy had also been updated to 
reflect feedback from stakeholders in relation to the impact of 
Covid-19, which was now better understood. 
  
A 60-day public consultation would commence from 26 September 
2023.  To ensure a high response rate, the consultation would be 
widely publicised across all partnership networks and 
communication channels and community organisations would be 
offered grant funding to host focus groups.  A video would also be 
produced explaining the priorities and key drivers of the strategy.    
  
The final Strategy would be published in January 2024 and the 
Better Mental Health Partnership would be accountable for 
ensuring that the action plan was delivered, and the nine priorities 
and principles (previously referred to as promises) were achieved.  
  

(In reference to Minute No. 18/23 (above), Councillors Hackett and Hartwell 
left the Council Chamber). 

  
 

24/23 Election of Chair 
 

Resolved that Councillor Rollins is elected Chair for the 
consideration of the matter referred to at Minute No. 25/23 
(Sandwell Language Network). 

 
25/23 Sandwell Language Network 

 
The Board received an overview of the Sandwell Language 
Network programme, which had been co-produced in 2019 with 
funding from the Government’s Controlling Migration Fund and 
aimed to tackle health and economic inequalities, reduce isolation, 
and promote community cohesion through language learning.  

  
The 2021 Census had identified the challenges facing new migrant 
communities and established ethnic communities with 88% of 
Sandwell residents who spoke English as their main language 
compared to 92.3% nationally.  Of those residents who did not 
have English as their main language, 24.8% could not speak 
English well and 5.5% could not speak English at all.   In five of 
Sandwell’s wards less than 80% of residents spoke English as 
their main language.   



  
                  Sandwell Language Network was co- ordinated by Sandwell 

Consortium and delivered via 17 partner organisations.  Courses 
were community based in nature, which enabled learners to 
improve their understanding of English via an informal medium.  
English for speakers of other languages (ESOL) was the most 
popular course, however over 20 courses ran per year to ensure 
individuals could access the relevant educational modules. 
  
The cohort for the 2022/ 23 programme was made up of over 350 
learners and incorporated IT skills to better support those in need 
of support.  88% of learners reached additional services and 
education through the network with a focus on promoting a sense 
of place within Sandwell. 
  
The programme collated quantitative and qualitative feedback from 
participants, wider community, and community delivery partners on 
an ongoing basis to inform the project deliverables to ensure it 
continually met the changing needs of its service users. 

  
Sandwell Council was a finalist in the 2023 Local Government 
Chronicle (LGC) Awards for SLN as an outstanding Public Health 
and community project. 

  
(Dr Sommiya Aslam left the meeting during consideration of this item). 

(Councillors Hackett and Hartwell returned to Council Chamber and Councillor 
Hartwell resumed the Chair). 

  
The meeting became inquorate and therefore the remaining agenda items 

were deferred until the meeting on 18 October 2023. 
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.07pm.  
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

